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know what type of manufactured goods, or 
the machine products, are accepted from 
India. 

PROF.     D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA : 
Our manufactured goods are already ac-
cepted, like engineering goods, and finished 
leather goods from our countiy are already  
accepted. 

SHRI   G.   LAKSHMANAN :      Wilthj 
hon.   Minister     be   pleased      io   -slatethe 
attitude of Russia with regard tothe 
speech of  Dr.  Kissinger ? 

PROF. D. P. C HATTOP ADHYAYA : 
Sir, 1 do not exactly remember the words 
hut,  I   think,  it  was somewhat critical. 

SHRI BEIUPESH GUPTA : There was a 
message giving full support to ihe Manila 
Declaration. J have read it out in your 
presence. 

"Own Your Home" Scheme ot L.I.C. 
*302. SHRI H1MMAT SINH : 

SHRI      HARSH   DEO      
MALAVIYA :t 

SHRI SARDAR AMJAD ALT : 
DR. V. B. SINGH : 

Will the Minister of FINANCE be 
pleased to state: 

(a) whether Government are aware tbat 
the house-building advance being given by 
the Life Insurance Corporation of India is 
so prohibitive and the procedure to get the 
advance so cumbersome that many policy 
holders find it difficult to benefit from the 
'Own Your Home' Scheme of the  
Corporation ; 

(b) what is the rate of interest at which 
the house-building advance is offered by 
the Life Insurance Corporation to policy 
holders ;  ami 

fc) what steps have been taken or are 
proposed to be taken to simplify the pro-
cedure of geltina loans under the Scheme? 

†The question was actually asked on 
theof   *he   House   by   Shri   Harsh   Deo 

Malaviya. 

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE 
MINISTRY Ol FINANCE (SHRIMATI 
SUSHILA ROHATGI) : (a) to (c) A 
statement is laid on the Table of the Hou-e. 

Statement 

The  rate of  interest charged     by  the 
L.I.C,   from its   policy   holders     on  loans 
sanctioned under  'OYH'   scheme     is   as 
under :— 

On loans upto Rs. 25,000 
2\rf. over and above the prevailing Bank 

rate {i.e. Il] per cent p.a. ai present). A 
rebate of 2 per cent is allow-ed if the house 
is entirely self-occupied, the value of 
property offered as security and income of 
the applicant's family do not exceed Rs. 
75,000 and Rs. 21,000 p.a. respectively. 

On loans exceeding Rs. 25,000 
21, per cent over and above the pre-

vailing Bank Rate (i.e. 11] per cent p.a. at 
prssenl). A rebate of 1 per cent p.a. is 
allowed if the entire house is self-occupied. 

Considering the prevailing interest rates, 
the cost involved in obtaining house 
building advance from the L.I.C, by its 
policy holders cannot be considered to be 
prohibitive. 

Since the L.I.C, before sanctioning loans 
has to observe certain formalities viz. 
adequacy of security, repayment capacity of 
the borrower, clear and marketable title of 
the borrower to the property mortgaged by 
him to the L.I.C, and proper valuation of the 
land and proposed superstructure etc., 
certain time-lag between the application and 
sanction for loans become inescapable. 
However, steps are being taken to eliminate 
delays. Tbe L.I.C. had recently engaged the 
services of the National Institute of Bank 
Management for a detailed study of the 
existing procedure in the area of 'OYH' 
scheme and for suggesting improvements 
with a view to ensuring expeditious disposal 
of mortgage loan application";. The 
Corporation has approved  some   of  the   
changes   in   the   pro- 
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eedures recommended in the National 
Institute oi     Bunk   Management    report 
Necessary sieps ure being taken to fu, thei 
simplify the procedures for grant of loan; 
undei 'OYH' scheme in the light of tht 
recommendations  made   by   the   
N.I.B.M. 

SHRl HARSH DEO MALAVIYA : Sir is 
it a fact that a person who borrows front 
the LIC has to pay commitment charges, 
valuer's fee, inspection fee, legal adviser's 
fee. stamp duly on mortgaging of the house 
and so on ? So many fees have to be paid 1 
would like to know how much it comes to. 

SHRIMATI SUSHILA ROHATGI : All 
these incidental charges including the 
valuer's fee, the amount paid for legal 
advice, the stamp duty for registration etc. 
are exclusive of the interest rate. As for the 
rate at which the loan is given under this 
particular scheme, it works out to \\\ per 
cent. 

SHRI  HARSH Ol O MALAVIYA      :  r 
would like to know in how many years the 
loan is to be repayable in respect of the 
middle-income groups. 

SHRIMATI SUSHILA ROHATGI : 
Earlier, it was to be repaid in 20 years. After 
this report was submitted by the National 
Institute of Bank Management, certain 
relaxations have been made and the 
repayment period is 30 years now. 

DR. RAJAT KUMAR CHAKRABARTl: 
Sir. I t h i n k  the hon. Minister has not rep-
lied to the question put by Mr. Malaviya. He 
wanted to know—as a matter of fact, I would 
also like to know—how much a person has 
to pay to the LIC before he can get a loan or 
his application is processed. One of my 
friends ha.s applied for a <oan and he told 
me that as survey fee, title search fee, court 
fee etc. he has to pay roughly Rs. 1975. He 
has to pay this amount from his own pocket 
before he is able to get a loan of Rs. 20.000 
at the highest rate of interest of II] per cent. I 
would suggest to the hon. Minister that all 
these charges should be included m the 
interest rate and the person who Kikes an 

insurance policy for the purpose of the loan 
should be given Ihe house-building loan 
outright. The survey etc. should be con-
ducted at Ihe expense of the LIC and it may 
be recovered through the interest charges. 

SHRIMATl SUSHILA ROHATGI : This 
is precisely what is being done. The LIC 
observes all these formalities and carries them 
out. When all these formalities      are 

completed, the loan is given but all these in-
cidental charges are not included in ihe 
in te ies t  rate of 11] per cent. If the hon. 
Member has any specific case, he can bring 
it to our notice. 

DR. RAJAT KUMAR CHAKRA-H AR 
II : Every case is like this. Any person who 
asks for a loan from the LIC has ito pay 
from his own pocket nearly Rs. 2000 before 
he can gel a loan of Rs. 20.000 

MR. CHAIRMAN : You have given your 
suggestion. 

SHRIMATI S U S H I I A  ROHATGI : 
Apart from this, mention has been made 
about the time factor. This has already been 
cut down. Earlier, the time limit for the 
completion of all the formalities from the 
time of receipt of the application to the time 
of disbursement of the loan was about 130 
days. But after this report was submitted, the 
LIC have accepted the recommendations 
and the period has been cut down fa 102 
days only. 

SHRl GIAN CHAND TOTU : May 1 
know from the hon. Minister whether in-
sisting on a guarantor owning prope:ty as a 
pre-condition for sanction of loan is not a 
contradiction of our social objectives ? 

SHRIMATI SUSHILA ROHATGI : 
How-could it be a contradiction of our social 
objectives ? After all, the safety of the 
capital has also some value. This is the 
policyholders' money and we are 
responsible to them. After all, this has to be 
ensured to some extent. Moreover, the 
interest rates are also quite comparable with 
those charged by the other lending 
institutions. 
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(So reply) SHRI KHURSHED 
ALAM KHAN : Sir, may I know from the 
hon. Minister whether il is a fact that the rate 
of interest is uniform whether the loan drawn 
is a small sum for a modest house or a big 
sum for a big house and also whether the 
Government will consider having a graded 
rate of interest on a slab basis ?SHRIMATl 
SUSHIIA ROHATGI  : Sir,there is a sort of 
graded interest in the sense 
.that in the case of those who lake a loan 
i up io Rs. 25.000. if Ihe total annual income 
j of the whole famil) happens to be less than 
Rs. 21.000. if the total cost of construction 
comes to about Rs. 75.000 only and if it is 
a self-occupied house, then there is a rebate 
of  two per cent;  if  the  amount  is  over 
Rs. 25.000 going up to a higher slab and if 
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it is stil! on a self-occupied basis, then the 
rebate is of the order of one per cent. I think 
this fulfils the objective which the hon. 
Member pointed out. 

Kanha National Park 

*303. SHRI SHRIKANT VERMA : Will 
the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVil 
AVIATION be pleased to state : 

(a) whether there is any proposal under 
Government's consideration to attract foreign 
tourists to the Kanha National Park in Madhya 
Pradesh : and 

(b) what protective measures have been 
taken against lire and poaching in the park ? 

THI- MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND CIVIL 
AVIATION (SHRI SURENDRA PAL. 
SlNGH) : (a) There is a proposal undei 
Government's consideration for the cons-
truction of a Forest lodge at Kanha National 
Park to attract foreign tourists. However, this 
is subject to ecological studies and the 
availability of funds. Also, there is a proposal 
to explore the possibility of linking Kanha by 
air with one of the nearby popular tourist 
centres. 

(b) In order to stop poaching a strict 
check is enforced at all Checkposts and 50 
out-station patrol camps with staff for 
patrolling areas have been provided. Also 
armed patrolling by Range Officers is being 
carried out.


